(iii) a premium of approximately 17.65% to the audited consolidated net asset value per Share of

approximately HK$0.17 of the Company as at 31 December 2015.

The subscription price for the CO Subscription Shares was determined after arm’s length negotiation

between the Company and Win Wind by reference to the recent market prices of the Shares as well as

the net asset value per Share of the Company. The Directors consider that the terms of the CO

Subscription are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a

whole.

Specific Mandate

The CO Subscription Shares will be issued and allotted under the Specific Mandate to be sought at the

SGM.

Application for listing

An application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the CO Subscription Shares to be issued pursuant to the Subscription

Agreement.

6

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Name of Shareholders

(i) As at the date of this

announcement

(ii) Immediately upon

Completion of the CO

Subscription

 No. of Shares  Approx. %  No. of Shares  Approx. %

Amazing Bay Limited (Note 1) 1,459,641,400  28.60  1,459,641,400  20.43

Dr. Lam How Mun Peter (Note 2) 398,150  0.01  398,150  0.01

Ms. Poon Ho Yee Agnes (Note 2) 130,000  0.00  130,000  0.00

Win Wind or its nominee -  -  2,040,000,000  28.56

Existing public Shareholders 3,643,523,201  71.39  3,643,523,201  51.00

Total

5,103,692,751

100.00

7,143,692,751

100.00

Notes:

1. 1,459,641,400 of such Shares are held through Amazing Bay Limited, a company wholly-owned by Ms.

Lo Ki Yan Karen (“Ms. Lo”). Accordingly, Ms. Lo is deemed to be interested in the same number of

Shares held through Amazing Bay Limited.

2. Dr. Lam How Mun Peter is the non-executive Director of the Company and Ms. Poon Ho Yee Agnes is the

executive Director of the Company.

CN REDEMPTION

As announced on 23 December 2015, the Company through the Noteholder subscribed for the

Convertible Note in the aggregate principal amount of HK$150 million with the initial conversion